FIRST SESSION

1969

RESOLUTION NO. XL

WHEREAS the Development Programme of Guyana for the period 1966 to 1972 was approved by Resolution No. LXXIV of the House of Assembly of 25th April, 1966;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by section 3 of the Public Loan Ordinance, 1966, as it has effect by virtue of section 5 of the Guyana Independence Order 1966, that any modification, amendment, or extension of, and substitution for, the said Development Programme may be approved by the National Assembly;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend the said  $D_{evelopment}$  Programme so as to provide for additional capital expenditure as detailed as follows:

\$8.3 million to implement a programme of aid to Civil Aviation in Guyana:

RESOLVED, That this National Assembly in pursuance of section 3 of the Public Loan Ordinance, 1966, approve of the amendment of the Development Programme for the period 1966 to 1972 as aforesaid.

Passed by the National Assembly

this 18th day of December, 1969.

Harain F. A. NARAIN

Clerk of the National Assembly.